PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4898666

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVE WINDSOR	04/03/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TODD WALTERS, INC.	
Street Address:	6360 OLD TROY PIKE	
City:	URBANA	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43078	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8272978

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (832)548-8085

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 832-548-8080

Email: ewerner@bushmanlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: ERIN J WERNER

Address Line 1: 1800 AUGUSTA DRIVE SUITE 220

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BAT-11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIN J. WERNER
SIGNATURE:	/Erin J. Werner/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=Signed Patent Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 045432 FRAME: 0871

TENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made between:

Steve Windsor, an individual residing in Texas (the "ASSIGNOR")

and

Todd Walters, Inc., a corporation created under the laws of Ohio, U.S., and having its principal place of business in Urbana, Ohio (the "ASSIGNEE")

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it is the owner of all right title and interest in U.S. Patent 8,272,978, granted September 25, 2012 (the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW THEREFORE, as set forth by the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE on March 30, 2018 and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents does assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) said Intellectual Property and worldwide rights therein including any foreign counterparts, (2) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on the Intellectual Property, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries including the right to file applications for Letters Patent on said Intellectual Property in any and all foreign countries, (3) all income, royalties, and damages that become due or payable to the ASSIGNOR with respect to the Intellectual Property, including damages and payments for past or future infringements; and (4) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the Intellectual Property.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the presents hereto have duly executed this assignment as set forth below:

ASSIGNOR: _Steve Windsor

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Steve Windsor, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this day of

2018.

Notary Public in and for the State of Yexas

LISA HICKS mp on Breakly Public STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM, EXP. 03/20/2022 NOTARY ID 12404479-2

RECORDED: 04/04/2018